owners of the Company 3,940 14,842 10,841 691

As at 31 March
As at

30 September
2023 2024 2024

HK$ 000 HK$ 000 HK$ 000
(audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Net assets 169,697 124,539 105,230

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
Acquisition Completion; (ii) immediately upon Acquisition Completion and as at the date of this joint
announcement; and (iii) immediately upon Acquisition Completion, Subscription Completion and full
conversion of the Convertible Notes by the Subscribers at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45 per
Conversion Share (assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company since the
date of this joint announcement):

Immediately prior to
Acquisition Completion

Immediately upon
Acquisition Completion and
as at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately upon
Acquisition Completion,
Subscription Completion
and full conversion of the
Convertible Notes by the

Subscribers (Note 2)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Joint Offerors/Subscribers
Purchaser 1 – – 95,563,800 23.89 121,063,800 25.49
Purchaser 2 – – 92,753,100 23.19 117,503,100 24.74
Purchaser 3 – – 46,376,550 11.59 58,751,550 12.37
Purchaser 4 – – 46,376,550 11.59 58,751,550 12.37

- 25 -

Immediately prior to
Acquisition Completion

Immediately upon
Acquisition Completion and
as at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately upon
Acquisition Completion,
Subscription Completion
and full conversion of the
Convertible Notes by the

Subscribers (Note 2)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Sub-total of Joint Offerors/
Subscribers – – 281,070,000 70.26 356,070,000 74.97

Vendor 281,070,000 70.26 – – – –
Public Shareholders
Chan Hung Kai (note 1) 20,014,000 5.00 20,014,000 5.00 20,014,000 4.21
Other public Shareholders 98,916,000 24.73 98,916,000 24.73 98,916,000 20.82
Sub-total of public

Shareholders 118,930,000 29.73 118,930,000 29.73 118,930,000 25.03

Total 400,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00 475,000,000 100.00

Notes

(1) Based on the disclosure of interest filing made by Chan Hung Kai, it appears that such Shareholder and/
or two companies wholly-owned by such Shareholder (namely Asean Entertainment Group Limited and
Ariza Company Limited) is/are interested in a total of 20,014,000 Shares.

(2) This scenario is for illustrative purpose only on the assumption that there will be no other changes in the
issued share capital of the Company since the date of this joint announcement save for the full
conversion of the Conversion Notes based on the Agreed Proportion. Pursuant to the conversion
restrictions under the terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes, the Subscribers shall only exercise